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DOCKET NO. 47457 

COMPLAINT OF CLAY MOREHEAD § PUBLIC jilri'LFTY- COMMiSIIIN 
AGAINST COREY ABEL, TRUSTEE § 
TO THE CASTLECOMB TRUST OF TEXAS 

COMPLAINANT CLAY MOREHEAD'S REPLY TO CHAIRMAN WALKER'S 
MEMORANDUM 

COMES NOW Complainant Clay Morehead (Complainant) and files this Reply to 

Chairman Walker's Memorandum. In support thereof, Complainant shows the following: 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

On July 31, 2017, Complainant filed a formal complaint against Corey Abel, Trustee for 

the Castlecomb Trust (Castlecomb), regarding maintenance fees. The complaint was filed 

pursuant to 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.242. On August 18, 2017, Castlecomb 

filed its response to the complaint. 

On September 11, 2019, the Commission Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued a 

Proposal for Decision, ordering among other things, that "[u]nless and until it obtains the 

required CCNs and files its tariffs. Castlecomb is barred from charging or collecting any past, 

present, or future compensation from Mr. Morehead for its provision of water and sewer service 

to him." 

On October 10, 2019, Chairman DeAnn Walker filed a memorandum that contained a 

number of questions related to the overall history of the Castlecomb Estates subdivision and its 

unlicensed water and sewer systems. 

II. BACKGROUND 

DeJuan Abel created the Hexacomb Panel System for house construction and decided to 

develop the Castlecomb Estates subdivision to showcase his house building material. The 

subdivision was built in 1986 and included the water and sewer systems that are in controversy. 

For reasons that are unclear, DeJuan did not obtain licenses/Certificates of Convenience and 

Necessity (CCNs) from the TCEQ or the PUC. DeJuan, and later his son, Corey Abel, would 

justify charges for water and sewer service by pointing to provisions within the deed restrictions 

that purportedly allowed him to charge the homeowners for those services as "maintenance 

I Proposal for Decision with Memo (Sep. 11, 2019) at 9. 
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fees."2  When Corey Abel inherited the Castlecomb assets, the valuable land was placed into an 

LLC3  and the water and sewer systems remained as the only assets of the Castlecomb Trust. 

The Castlecomb water system consists of a single well that serves 28 connections. The 

connections do not have individual meters. The Castlecomb sewer system consists of 28 

connections that flow to an on-site septic treatment system (OSSF). The OSSF is a low-pressure 

septic design with a flow capacity of 8,981 gallons per day without chlorination. 

The residents of Castlecomb Estates created a Water Supply Corporation (WSC) in order 

for them to operate the water and sewer systems themselves. The residents were forced to take 

matters into their own hands because Corey Abel abandoned the system. He has not maintained 

or operated the system in years, let alone make the repairs and upgrades that he is legally 

obligated to do.4  Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust do not in any way contribute to the 

operation or maintenance of the infrastructure owned by the Castlecomb Trust. Castlecomb WSC 

has contracted with Kerr Country Pump for the operation of the water system. Castlecomb WSC 

has also contracted with In and Out Services for the operation of the sewer system. Complainant 

and twenty-two other residents of the subdivision currently pay the WSC monthly donations in 

order to pay for the operation of the pump and whatever maintenance that needs addressing. The 

three tenants of Corey Abel who live in the manufactured homes continue to pay the Castlecomb 

Trust for water and sewer services, which the WSC does not receive. Two residents do not pay 

either party. See the affidavit of Jerry Weaver attached as Exhibit B. 

The WSC is in the early stages of obtaining water and sewer CCNs for their subdivision. 

GIS mapping and draft tariffs have been created in anticipation of filing for CCNs with the 

Commission. Castlecomb WSC, through Complainant and Jerry Weaver, have been in contact 

with Lisa Fuentes, a Commission manager, to ask to be referred to the Texas Rural Water 

Association (TRWA) for assistance in obtaining the necessary CCNs. The TRWA has not 

contacted the Castlecomb WSC as of the date of this filing. Because the subdivision is within the 

City of Kerrville's (the City) water CCN, the WSC has been in contact with city officials in order 

to obtain consent for dual certification for water service over the area of the subdivision. The 

WSC and the City are both open to the city providing wholesale water to the subdivision and 

2  Letter to Ms. Uhling, Mrs. Gross and PUC Commission Staff (August 18, 2017). (Response) at 12. 
3  See Tobusch, LLC Deed, Instrument No. 11-06715, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
4  Abel entered into an agreed judgment in which he agreed to make upgrades and repairs to the sewage 

system to prevent effluent discharge, more fully discussed infra. 
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Complainant understands that the City has a distribution line just outside the subdivision on 

Peterson Farm Road with enough capacity to serve the subdivision. The WSC and the City are 

also open to the city providing wholesale sewer service to the subdivision. When this possibility 

was investigated previously by Kerr County, complainant understands that engineers for the 

county estimated the cost for connecting the subdivision's sewer system to the City's sewer 

system to be around $3 million dollars due to the need for a lift station to be installed. The WSC 

hopes to seek assistance from the Texas Water Infrastructure Coordination Committee. 

Notice of Violation by Castlecomb Water System of Texas Water Code § 13.242 and 16 

Texas Administrative Code § 24.101, Related to Certificate Required, Docket No. 47426 was 

referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings on February 26, 2018. At the open 

meeting held on September 27, 2018, the Commission voted to request that SOAH return Docket 

No. 47426 to the Commission, and to request that the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) file 

suit against Castlecomb Water System, or any other appropriate entity, to obtain compliance with 

the Commission's rules and the Texas Water Code (TWC), and seek a civil penalty if 

appropriate.5  As of the date of this filing, the OAG has not filed suit on behalf of the 

Commission. The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has already referred a 

suit6  against Castlecomb to the OAG. A non-jury trial is currently set for the week of June 22, 

2020.7 

III. ARGUMENT 

Complainant urges the commissioners to adopt the All's Proposal for Decision (PFD). 

Granting the PFD, which would bar Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel from charging or 

collecting any past, present, or future compensation from Complainant for its provision of water 

and sewer service, is legally correct. Moreover, barring the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel 

from receiving compensation is equitably just because the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel do 

not in any way contribute to the maintenance or operation of the water and sewer service for the 

subdivision. Complainant has been, and will continue to, contribute financially to the 

Castlecomb WSC. Complainant has been paying the WSC monthly for the provisioning of water 

and sewer services, to help defray the cost of operating and maintaining the systems that Corey 

5  Open Meeting Tr. at 49:24-50:11 and 50:12-17 (Sep. 27, 2018). 
6  State of Texas v. Abel, No. D-1-GN-16-004648 (250th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. Sep. 19, 2016). 
7  Scheduling Order, State of Texas v. Abel, No. D-1-GN-16-004648 (250th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. 

Oct. 3, 2019). 
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Abel has abandoned. Complainant does not seek to be free from paying any compensation for 

water and sewer service. Rather, Complainant believes that the compensation should go to the 

Castlecomb WSC and not the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel. Indeed, as a former officer and 

current member of Castlecomb WSC, Complainant is a big supporter of the WSC and 

encourages the Commission to grant the WSC's CCN applications once they are filed. 

a. Granting the PFD is legally correct 

Complainant urges the commissioners to adopt the All's PFD as the legally correct 

action. Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust provide water and sewer service to the 28 

residences in the Castlecomb estates subdivision. The Castlecomb Trust also does not have 

CCNs for the water and sewer service that it is providing. Further, the Castlecomb Trust does not 

have a tariff Therefore, the Castlecomb Trust may not charge Complainant for water and sewer 

service. 

Under TWC § 13.242(a), "a utility [...] may not in any way render retail water or sewer 

utility service directly or indirectly to the public without first having obtained from the utility 

commission a [CCN]". Under TWC § 13.002(23), a 

"'utility' means any person, corporation, [...] or any combination of these persons or 

entities, [...] owning or operating for compensation in this state equipment or facilities 

for the transmission, storage, distribution, sale, or provision of potable water to the public 

[...] for any use or for the collection, transportation, treatment, or disposal of sewage or 

other operation of a sewage disposal service for the public[.]" 

"Retail water or sewer utility service' means potable water service or sewer service, or both, 

provided by a retail public utility to the ultimate consumer for compensation."8  "Retail public 

utility' means any person, corporation, public utility [...] operating, maintaining, or controlling 

in this state facilities for providing potable water service or sewer service, or both, for 

compensation."9  "Service' means any act performed, anything furnished or supplied, and any 

facilities or lines committed or used by a retail public utility in the performance of its duties 

under this chapter to its patrons [...] and the public[1"1° The Commission has similar rules at 16 

TAC § 24.225-.259 (relating to CCNs). Under the TWC and Commission rules, the Castlecomb 

8  TWC § 13.002(20). 
9  TWC § 13.002(19). 
10  TWC § 13.002(21). 
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Trust is a retail water and sewer utility that is providing potable water and sewer service to the 

public. 

The TWC requires "[e]very utility [to] file with [the Commission] tariffs showing all 

rates that are subject to the original or appellate jurisdiction of the regulatory authority and that 

are in force at the time for any utility service, product, or commodity offered"." Also, under the 

TWC, "[a] utility may not charge, collect, or receive any rate for utility service or impose any 

rule or regulation other than as provided in [chapter 13 of the TWC]".12  Since the Castlecomb 

Trust has no valid tariff as required by the TWC, nor a CCN, it may not charge, collect, or 

receive any rate for utility service. Complainant believes that since the Castlecomb Trust is a 

retail water and sewer utility that is providing potable water and sewer service to the public 

without a tariff or CCN in violation of the TWC, it is prohibited from charging, collecting, or 

receiving any rate for its utility service. 

Further, the Commission is correct to grant Commission Staff s motion for summary 

decision because the key operative facts of this case are not in dispute. Staff moved for summary 

decision pursuant to 16 TAC § 22.182 in the form of relief for Complainant from all past, and 

any future, maintenance fees that the Castlecomb Trust has charged or will charge for potable 

water and sewer service. Under 16 TAC § 22.182(a), the ALJ may grant a motion for summary 

decision when the record show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the 

moving party is entitled to a decision in its favor, as a matter of law, on the issues expressly set 

forth in the motion. There are no genuine issues as to any material facts that the Castlecomb 

Trust is offering potable water and sewer service to the public for compensation. It is also 

undisputed that the Castlecomb Trust has no CCN for water and sewer service, nor does it have a 

tariff. Commission Staff is entitled to a decision in its favor, as a matter of law, since the 

Castlecomb Trust is required to have a CCN under § 13.242(a). The Castlecomb Trust is also 

required to have a tariff under TWC § 13.136(a). Finally, the Castlecomb Trust may not charge, 

collect, or receive any rate for utility service without a CCN or tariff under TWC § 13.135. Thus, 

the Castlecomb Trust may not charge, collect, or receive any compensation for water and sewer 

service to Complainant as a matter of law. Therefore, Complainant is entitled to the relief that he 

requests as a matter of law, in the form of an order barring Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust 

11  TWC § 13.136(a). 
12  TWC § 13.135. 

5 of 9 



from collecting any past, present or future fees from Complainant for water or sewer service. 

Commission Staff filed its motion before the close of a hearing on the merits and before the 

issuance of a proposal for decision or proposed order; therefore, Commission Staff's motion was 

timely filed. Granting the Motion for Summary Decision and signing the PFD is the legally 

correct result in this case. 

b. Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust should not be given yet another chance 

Complainant implores the Commissioners to resist the urge to give Corey Abel and the 

Castlecomb Trust yet another chance to come into compliance. Doing so would be futile as the 

Castlecomb Trust's past actions amply show. DeJuan Abel started the illegal actions regarding 

the unlicensed water and sewer systems and his son Corey have continued along in his father's 

footsteps without missing a beat. DeJuan Abel, Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust have been 

the subject of numerous civil and criminal actions related to the unlicensed water and sewer 

systems of the subdivision. Yet, Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust have resisted all legal 

attempts to make them come into compliance with the requirements of the Water Code and PUC 

and TCEQ regulations. 

On April 15, 2004, the Castlecomb Homeowners Association sued DeJuan Abel and his 

Hexagon Honeycomb Corporation for violating the deed restrictions in effect for the subdivision. 

The Final Judgment13  ordered, inter alia, defendants not to connect the three manufactured 

homes to the plumbing or utilities of the water and sewer system of the subdivision. These three 

manufactured homes remain connected as of the date of this filing. These connections were made 

in violation of both the court order and chapter 366 of the Health and Safety Code and 30 TAC 

chapter 285. 

In November or December of 2005, the Kerr County Environmental Health Department 

discovered that DeJuan Abel had trenches dug and pipe laid in an attempt to connect the homes 

to the Castlecomb Estates subdivision OSSF, in violation of the Final Order in the Castlecomb 

Homeowners Association suit. The Kerr County Attorney charged" DeJuan Abel in May of 

2006 with the criminal charges of (1) unlawfully crossing property lines when installing an 

OSSF; (2) installing an OSSF without authorization to construct; and (3) installing an OSSF 

13  Final Judgment, Castlecomb Homeowners Association v. Hexagon Honeycomb Corp., No. 04-255-B 
(198th Dist. Ct., Kerr County, Tex. Aug. 8, 2005). 
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without being a licensed installer in Kerr County Justice Court, Precinct No. 2. He was convicted 

of the charged offenses. 

On May 31, 2007, Kerr County sued the Estate of DeJuan Abel and Corey Abel under 

chapters 7 and 26 of the TWC for violations arising from the construction, installation, operation, 

and maintenance of the OSSF.15  On February 2, 2012, the TCEQ appeared as a necessary and 

indispensable party under TWC § 7.351. The parties reached an agreed final judgment on March 

12, 2013, which required, among other things, for Abel to "maintain and continue to maintain the 

Castlecomb OSSF System in good working order and prevent any discharge of sewage into or 

adjacent to any water in the state as required by Chapter 26, Water Code." An inspection by the 

TCEQ and the Kerr County Environmental Health Department on September 19, 2019, confirms 

that the OSSF is still discharging sewage effluence and therefore Abel is in violation of the final 

judgment in this case. 

On February 12, 2016, the Kerr County Criminal District Attorney charged Corel Abel 

with felony intentional or knowing unauthorized discharge under TWC § 7.145(b). The District 

Attorney dropped the charge due to collateral issues unrelated to the merits of the case on June 

11, 2019. 

The Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel have been on notice of the issues raised in the 

PUC and TCEQ enforcement actions since July 20, 2017, and September 19, 2016, respectively. 

By initiating these actions, the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel have been made aware of these 

issues, such as the TCEQ's allegations that the Castlecomb Trust is discharging sewage into or 

adjacent to any water in the state without TCEQ authorization in violation of TWC § 26.121 and 

the PUC's allegation that the Castlecomb Trust failed to obtain a CCN prior to providing retail 

water service to the public pursuant to TWC §13.242, as well as 16 TAC § 24.101 (now 16 TAC 

§ 24.225). Yet, as of the date of this filing, Corey Abel has done nothing to mitigate or remediate 

the issues raised in these enforcement actions. Indeed, in its response to the PUC Notice of 

Violation, Castlecomb Trust said,16 

14  The State of Texas v. L De Juan Abel, Individually, L. De Juan Abel, Trustee for Hexagon Honeycomb 
Corporation, and Hexagon Honeycomb Corporation, Defendants, Cause Nos. 06-20477, 06-20476, and 06-20423 
(Kerr County Justice Court, Precinct No. 2). 

15  Kerr County v. The Estate of L. De Juan Abel, No. 07-456A (216th Dist. Ct., Kerr County, Tex. May 31, 
2007). 

16  Letter to Mr. Lloyd and PUC Commission Staff, Notice of Violation by Castlecomb Water System of 
Texas Water Code § 13.242 and 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.101, Related to Certificate Required, Docket 
No. 47426 (Aug. 18, 2017) at 4. 
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"Castlecomb has informed Kathryn Eiland, Emily Sears and others of its intent to 

file a CCN and Tariff application as soon as possible, and its action toward same. 

Trustee, Corey Abel has had several phone conversations with Ms. Sears about 

the process of application. [...] In addition, Castlecomb Trust has: begun 

corporate formation of a new LLC to take over operations and be the CCN holder; 

hired an engineer, Doug Carvel, to begin design work for a septic system 

update[...]." 

In fact, Staff from the Commission's Oversight and Enforcement Division requested" that the 

enforcement action be abated to allow the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel to file for the 

CCNs. It was only after the abatement seemed futile that the enforcement action resumed." To 

date, despite their promises, Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel have not filed for CCNs nor have 

they updated the OSSF system. 

In the instant Complaint, the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel have made similar 

promises to the residents of the subdivision and to PUC Staff. In a letter to complainant, Corey 

Abel said that he was working with the Commission to acquire CCNs and tariffs for the 

systems.19  In their reply to Complainant's Complaint, the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel said 

that Castlecomb's CCN and tariff applications are underway and that Castlecomb is applying for 

a CCN and tariffs with all due haste.2° To date, the application has yet to materialize. 

In sum, granting the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel more time to become certificated 

will not achieve the Commission's goals. Instead, it will only frustrate justice. The Castlecomb 

Trust and Corey Abel have shown great resistance to all legal attempts at garnering compliance 

with the law and furthermore all of Corey Abel's promises to prevent sewage discharge and 

obtain CCNs have been empty thus far. Therefore, the Castlecomb Trust and Corey Abel should 

not be given more time to come into compliance. 

17  Commission Staff's Response to Order No. 1 and Request for Abatement, Notice of Violation by 
Castlecomb Water System of Texas Water Code § 13.242 and 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.101, Related to 
Certificate Required, Docket No. 47426 (Sep. 6, 2017) at 1. 

18  Commission Staffs Status Report, Notice of Violation by Castlecomb Water System of Texas Water 
Code § 13.242 and 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.101, Related to Certificate Required, Docket No. 47426 
(Dec. 6, 2017) at 1. 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, Complainant respectfully requests that the Commissioners 

adopt the ALF s Proposal for Decision. 

Dated: October 15, 2019 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Clay Morehead 
101 Dover Drive 
Kerrville, Texas 78028 
(830) 370-1059 
clay.moreheadgkegllIc.com 

DOCKET NO. 47457 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on October 

15, 2019 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74. 

19  Complaint of Clay Morehead against Corey Abel, Trustee to the Castlecomb Trust at 1 (July 31, 2017). 
(Complaint) at 9-10. 

20  Response at 5-6. 
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Warranty Deed 

4€.-e 2011 Dat 

Grantor's Mailing 

Grantee: Tobusc  

11- 06715 

ICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 
Y ' MOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 

• INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 
' IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL 

URITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVERS LICENSE NUMBER. 

Grantor: orey Steven Abel, Individually and as Trustee of The Castlecomb Trust, dated 
December , 1993, and Andrew Craig Abel, by and through attorney in fact Corey Steven Abel 

i9‘.3 aLe,.  
la .411-4r)  CO 2 0 24)9-

 

".  County 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable 
considerations. 

Property (including any improvements): 

TRACT ONE: All that certain tract or parcel of land, îtíig and being situated in the County of Kerr, 
State of Texas, containing approximately 12.91 acres of land, ore or less, and being more 
particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and mad hereof for all purposes. 

TRACT TWO: All that certain tract or parcel of Ian and being situated in the County of 
Kerr, State of Texas, containing approximately 56.83 a es of land, more or less, and being more 
particularly described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a pa or all purposes 

SAVE AND EXCEPT the following: 
1 5.0 acres, more or less conveyed to Bill Dan Abel 

16, 2000 recorded in Volume 1072, Page 777, 
County, Texas being more particularly described in Ex 
made a part hereof for all purposes; 

2. 22.97 acres, more or less conveyed to Schilling Door, Inc. by 
April 2, 2003 recorded in Volume 1259, Page 261, Real Pro 
County, Texas being more particularly described in Exhibit ' 
made a part hereof for all purposes; 

WARRANTY DEED PAGE 1 

Wa Deed dated June 
operty Records of Kerr 

It "C" attached hereto and 

eed dated 
ecords of Kerr 

attached hereto and 



%. % 

5.0 acres, more or less conveyed to Bill Dan Abel, Jr. by Warranty Deed dated July 
15, 2003 recorded in Volume 1284, Page 314, Real Property Records of Kerr 
County, Texas being more particularly described in Exhibit "E" attached hereto and 
made a part hereof for all purposes; 
2.96 acres, more or less, being more particularly described in Exhibit "F" attached 

reto and made a part hereof for all purposes; 
2 acres, more or less, being more particularly described in Exhibit "G" attached 

and made a part hereof for all purposes; 
certain tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in the County of Kerr, 

of Texas, and being Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 
nd 24, Block 1 and Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11, Block 2. 

ce and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: All validly 
, and prescriptive rights, whether of record or not; all presently 
ations, covenants, condition, oil and gas leases, mineral interests 
antor and other instruments, other than liens and conveyances of 

the Property; validly existing rights of adjoining owners in any 
common boundary; and discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area 

or boundary lines; any encroachments or erlapping of improvements; any and all visible and/or 
apparent roadways, easements, righ , or encroachments on, over or across the subject 
property; and taxes for the curre equent years. 

Grantor, for the Consideration a subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together 
with all and singular the rights and appurtenances t in any way belonging, to have and to hold 
it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors s forever. Grantor binds Grantor and 
Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant 11 and singular the Property to Grantee 
and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assign ams rson whomsoever lawfully claiming or 
to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to e Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and p include the plural. 

Andrew Craig Abel / 

...) 
.6..."........ 

Corey Steven bel, Individually, as stee of T stlecomb 
Trust, dated D cember 18, 1993, and as attorney-. or Andrew 
Craig Abel 

Reservations from 
existing easements, 
recorded and valid 
outstanding in pen 
the surface fee esta 
walls and fences situa 

WARRANTY DEED 



Notary Public, State of RAHEL MIT 
NOTARY P 

STATE OF CO 

FILED BY AND RETURN TO: 
Fidelity Abstract & Title Cb. 
829 JEFFERSON Street 
Kerrville, TX 78028 
GF#110493F 

STATE OF  C..0to rco  § 

F  Rtm cikok  §§ 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the9 day of  6 C.4--ObQ 17,  2011 by 

Corey Steven I, Individually, as Trustee of The Castlecomb Trust, dated December 18, 1993, 

and as atto act for Andrew Craig Abel. 

MY COMMISSION EXPIR 14 

WARRANTY DEED 



EXIIIB1T "A" 

NOTES DESCRIPTION FOR 12,91 ACRES OF LAND OUT 
OF TEE FAP CREDIT UAW OF TEXAS LAND ALONO STATE 
NIG 11•V . 2/ 174 KERR COUNTY. TEXAS . 

Ba of a (11 land containing 12,91 acres. more or less, old of W. T. Crook Survey No. 71, Maned No. 
114 in Ken that same land Neve* as 13 076 seas from Texas Hilt Country Orchards, Ltd. to !NM Credit 
Bank of T weal Weneaty Deed exceeded the 17th dey of Febnauy, 1994 and recorded ut %/Anne 734 at Page 495 of 
the Real P. rds of Ken Comity. Tons. and being more particularly deserted by nicks ned bounds as fonows: 

BEGINNING ati W iron sink tiOrtheast right-of-way line of State Highway No. 27 for the northwest corner of the 
herein described tract and 3.076 ; 

THENCE, with the north 
herein described tract. 

nut N 45•04.E., 361.75 it to a iron stake set for die tionhetut corner of the 

TKENCE, alms or near a east line of said 13,076acrtci.illosl o fisoce angleposts: 00091., 131.41 
fl ; 106. 1 rE . 554 7It 11.; ,67 ft; 5,1.er55'E , 90.0s ft.; 5.11.•13'E., 90.36ti.. S I$11E. 90.43 ; S 1661 rE , 
60.63 It ; S.19•08'E.. 104 34 A.; S.22'151., 407, i 3 11; S 2s•3s , 91.09 ft ; S.211•05E., 120.95 ; 5.33°02'E., ŠtL61 fi. and 
S.3r551., 43.76 ft. lo an existing iron natured rad for nuant corner of the herein described tract and 13.07G acre tract. 

THENCE; ill -With the Mid &Mina 11 
an caked),  corner of the herein described 
for Ihe sonthenet corner of the basin desc  

uact - N.04•532.„ 325. lit ft to my existing iron railroad rail-for - 
and S.311•4511,, 9$5 05 11. so an existing iren radioed rail 

traa; 

TI1ENCE, with the southeast line timid 13 076 aere tram S.51'111W.. 193_52 It. to a IV' iron stake set in a Num: 14.11•03104, 
along said fence. 45.21 ft. te a fa= post. N.354s.v. 66.37 A. to a ' " 'uoa stake set for a reentrant corner of the herein 
described tract and 13.076 act, tact; lad 5.51'09'W.. 100.30 11. to a it stake set in the said northeast right-of-way line of 
State Highway No. 27 foe the southwest corner of the herein tie 13 076 acre tract; 

THENCE, xntlt the said Northam right-of-wig list ay and southwest lino of 13.076 sete tract 
N3IVIO'W.. at 553.49 ft. passing aa existing W iron ng f total distance Of 610.47 11. to a W iron slake 
itt se the beginning of a 02•00 curve to the tight 1150.57 ft Nang of said curve to the right subtended by a 23%4' 
central eagle and 1115431 ft. Wats (long chord: N.27. 35W., 1142.52 R.) to en existing concrete rIght.of•way sucker at its end; 
and N.15•15W.. 532.0 A. mike PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

I hereby cert* that them field notes slid amompanying plal am 
accurate descripdons of the property contained therein as determined 
by a survey made on the emend under my directioe and supervision, 
too* no survey was made 10 rearablish Patent Sunty lines or 
0001CIS; Out all property comers sue as gaunt and beeriags detcribed 
are bawd oss recent bearings. 

Doled this Mk day of May, 1995 

twa-S,L6f_t_ 
Lae C. Vodka 
Regfnered Prokssiorial Land Sinveyor No. 3509 
County Surveyor for Ken County, Texas 



EXHIBIT "B" 

31.: thst egrtitsi treat or parcel of lasid lying and being situated 
in liar twisty. Tessa. 591 being 56.63 "cram of lane, owe or 
loss, out of the W.T. Crock Suraty M. 71, situated la Kerr Coustri 
Taa,44, and ducributi by sniaa end hands ea follows 

aCC111014C At $ fence pivot iound .3 tho heat cet4Or ot tide 
ti sous imin, il 45 t 14114  Iron tits neat vornsc el said Survey 
it e+4641 iorine Al point tn tUs souses lino et osid Swivel,  Ho. 
nd U.T. .Crooh 3orvay 9o. lba esso Using 4 point in the 
alat I.o.W. abandoned by tioi Ch. & 0..t. Ity. Co. r. 

'to i 0 Pi 4407434 g 200,49' to a Arnett post Round am • polo% 
th t ON. # t property lin. ot this tracts 

CC 4 45.430422 C 352.131  to s fano. post found as * ,point 
nerthusst property Ileo ot'this.trtrati 

.70thCC 0 444/9435 X 40).210 to * tants ortot tound 44 4 point 
the dortlantat property iiae pi thls ttaets 
T4CM4 d 44-13 4 545.514  to a tante post /odor! Aill "tn. 'teeth 

"----evernri---04--Striir-tvarsvr--eavve bo tuss-a--poirtat In oho oovslevert 14,4-.4.*a 
ot old •c ontoc rotot 04104 issial Olohusty No. i/ii 

Tilt ld a.4.15. 3 15-40-10 t 453.55" to a tante past 
tound a this 90rt1Iaast pcoporty Itnia ut thio trisect 

7 5 4 20.43'1 to a lance post found as • point 
in Os tt ctli.sat o orty line of thls tracts . 

T 1 C 33.041' to 4 toile* peat found as a point 
In the laity line et this tracts 

To C i ß 2-10 It 25.4• to * lane, post fOuod as s point IA 
tho north's property Una of tali tract; 

THE9Cc $ 31-29-45 t 4' .63' to a finci.post toZind ass the cast. 
earner st'this tracts 

TIMM& 11 Si-17.00 2* to • %snag post tound as • corner 
et the tract; 

1'5)4litt 4 16'4 
vg.tats tracts 

1140Cit 4 1/..4 -QS C 16 to a Wive post Cooed to a sornet 
ot WA tract; . • 

V4COCS 3 37-04-33 9 111.11* tO a fence- pOit found so a vetoer 
In the cootheast proporty lino of th • cacti 

TuctICC 3 43-40-44 W.M.S1' Stlyar Cr..% to an iron 
et* oat 44 f V4int ln the 3ou as. . tatty ILA, at thin tractS 
amass boino • point In the $o hig b. ik of Silver cresols 

'MAO: atom staid hig 044 It 21.1.40 to an iron 
pin aot as a VOW.. LA this $ Pt y i ae GC thio tracts 

74311Ci along sold htiM bank 3 $ 3-47 II 241,07' to an Iron 
plo aot as * point In thee *sloth property lino 01 Cflis tracts 

2441446 slang told high bank N 7341-42 If I • .21' to on iron 
on sr% as a point IA tins smooth poiorsty lino • his tv0941 

OWL along *aid high hisak ft 76.1.3.43 .77' to 44 Igoe 
pie aet air • foist id thd Synth propaCty et thie tracts 

5'11EtsCC *tong sold high Isusk 5 01- 33.96' to on iron 
pia sqt no s point 1.1 tha Itopth propol% Ina est thin %fasts 

TliiiIICC *ion, 84 LAI hlyh 44•16 a 7406-02 VI 33.71  t Iron-pin 
ones* 4 point.in Ova South ptopmety lino ot thii 

twenec along 5a10.high bans S 40-34-53 tt 20 Iron 
pia s4t 41$ $ p^lat in the South ptOporty Ito* la tta 

taildte *long said high tam* X 13-19-.44 0 411' ho iroc 
pia sot as * point .40 thy 1309%11 Pcollutty ttro Ma tta 

INEKCC steno &Aid high Wok $ 52-19-14 W S ' %9 a 
pin sot as **point in ihe South proportY 4194 ot sot; 

1115dtt along sold high hank $ 3$-094,12 9 44.4 0 ova 
Oa sot iiii a &Mint la the South property lins of thlo . tregti 

VatOCC *long sold high honk 4 07-31.441 C $6.04' to 00 1 
Oa set a* a patot to tlou tussah property lino of thlS tract! 

'Meet bioag 441d Uigh Wait a 32-41.453 t k14.74-  ee. 
pla oat As a Wu% In the 4olith pCoparty lime a( thla tt 

Toprom 5 24-44--54 44 99.11' econskog +said ee.ask to 4 ailcuel: 
t4ii.t9011d SS a cacoat at thlalractt 

10 l Canty peat Imbue a* s point 

Iron 

.t4osa 



EXIIIBIT "B" 

Titettcz 9 04-56-39 It 324 .91' te a re* 11rOsd ea 11 found as tho 
South ternar t roc t soma Laing a point in the Northes st 
11.0.?14. a &mod by the 0,n. s A.10 . oy. C0.1 

alone !sic) t1.0.14. with.. Lance poste baying bee clriss 

11 20-511400 , 20,99'1 
-03-19 11 13 .34' 

11 3o.arti 
33-04-50 14 91 .13'i 

ti 32..21-17 14 60 .0?' ; 
.1.0211S-s13 

04 20-02-49 14 29 .94' s 
t1 21- 30 .951 
11  
11 29 .31' ; 
11 3 1.59rt 

29.116 1 
11  
ti 3 313.43'1 
55 22-.2 -29 31 31..111i 
11 20 -.20,*10 L Z 11 ; 
11 19-36.-53 1, 
it 16-09-14 ti 
11 21413.54 

16-41-95 
1; 15•30-01. 39' ; 
n 14- 17 - 40 Si 30.411/4 3 
11 14-17-33 11 29.913' 
11 13-11-36 it 3‘9.11 : 
11 11.024-19 11 3 0.51 

11-11-52 it 29. 
11 11-01-12 it 3 

09.19-43 It 29.461,1 
11 09-13-36 it • 29.9'1 
0 04-15-04 0 10401) 
II 06-.54-37 it 30,16'1 
11 06.17.)5 t's 54.221 
o 06-22-03. m 640.644 1 
N 04-39-06 if 37.94: t roan /Of OSOMILHO and 

containtni) S6.83 *was a land ;Doc* or 1as3. ' 



EXHIBIT "C" 

OTIiS DESCEUPTION FOR. 5,00 ACR.ES Or LAND OUT 
THE HEXAGON HONEYCOMB CORP. LAND ALONG STATE 

HIGHWAY NO. 27 IN KERR COUNTY. TEXAS 

Being aft 
U4 i 
He 
reco d in Y 
tract convey 
1995 and r 
described b 

or parried of tend contniaing  5,00 acres, more or less, out of W. T. Crook Survey No. 71, Abstract No. 
ens; ccennising 3.47 acres out of a certain 56.83 acre tract conveyed from Lonnie E. Longmire, et ux to 

ofit Sharing Plan and Trust by a Warranty Deed executed the 164  day of January, 1936 and 
474 of the Real Property Records of Kerr County, Texas and 1.51 acres out of a certain 12.91 acre 

redk Bonk of Texas to Castlecomb Trust by a Special Warranty Deed executed the 24*  day of May, 
alums; 800 at Page 610 of the R.eal Property Records of Kerr County, Texas; end being more particularly 

and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 'A" iron stake found in the northeast right-of-way line of Siala Highway No. 27 for tbe west corner of the herein 
deecribed tract and said .12.91 south.comer. of a thirtY AO.) _ft. Wi49. 41110.41441ted " a public mad in  Las 
Pnunlados Estate*. A subdiv t. . acconting to the plat of record in Volume 6 at Page -235 Cif the Plat Renal:is of 
Kerr County, Texas; whi p0 betirs app xt 1713 ft. 14.45°E. from the west corner of Survey No.71; 

THENCE, with the corn 
iron stake found for the 
common line between 56.8 
nonhwesterly comer of the he  

12.91 acre tract and 10 ft wide public road N.45•04'E. at 361.75 ft passing a 
acre tract end west corner of a said 56.83 acre tract, dteti continuing with ths 

0 ft. wide public road for a total distance of 788.30 ft to a '4" iron stalce set for 
ad tract; 

THENCE. upon. over awl across nid 56.83 acre tract, 
herein deecribed tract; N,45°04'E., 70.00 ft. to a 
N44•56'W., 200.00 ft. to a '4" iron stake set i 
nonhweuerly corner of the herein desc 

THENCE, with the said common line betwe n 56.63 se 
set for the north corner of the herein described Out;  

56'E., 200.00 ft to a '4" iron stake set for a reentrant corner of the 
e set for a reentrant corner of the herein described tram and 

lino between 56.83 acre tract and 30 ft. wide public road for a 

and 30 It wide public road N.45°04'E., 100.00 ft. to a '4" iron stake 

THENCE, upon, over and across said 36.83 acre tract: S.44°56'E., 300.00 
described tract; S.45•04'W., 220.60 ft. to a set Ih" iron stake; S.111° 
39126 ft. passiog the common line between said 56.83 and 12.9 
tract for a total distsnee of 714.59 It. to a 1/5" Iron stake se 
Highway No. 27 for lite south comer of the herein describe 

THENCE, with the said southwest line of 12.91 acre tract and northeast 
22933 ft to the PLACE OF BP:JINN [NG. 

1 hereby certify that this field notes description and accompanying plat 
am accurate mpresentntions of the property shown and desculsed 
hereon it determined by a survey made on the ground under my 
direction and supervision, except no survey was made to reestablish 
Patent Survey lines or cornea; and that all property comers are 4S 
shown. (Bear(ne basis •• record besring aloag State Highway No. 27) 

Dated this 20* day of lune, 2000 

kV ' 

Lee C. Voelkel 
Registered Prollusional Land Surveyor No. 3909 
County Surveyor 63r Kerr County, Texas  

o a 'A" Iron stake set for the east corner of tbe herein 
.41 ft. to a set 14" iron stake; and S.45°04'W., at 

n continuing upon, over and across 12.91 acre 
the laid northeast tight-of-way line of State 

t-of-way line of State Highway No. 27, N. 1P2rW., 



NOTES DESCRIPTION F 
EXAOON HONEYCOMB 
ALONG STATE HIGHW A 

ng all of II certain tract or parcel 
114 in Kerr County, Them; enmprisi 
Himagon Hos mb Corp. Profit 
recorded in 
4E1 CO 
199 

B GINN stake set in 
N o. 27 er of the hcrei 

- the-- f2.91 icni tract; an 
Nn. 71; 

359 at Page 474 
Fann Crcdit Ban 

in Volume SOO at 
rnds as foil 

.91 acre tract 55101 
81°05'26"W., a 
ierly west 
onto: herein des • third tract 

1f-way line of State Itighway Ni 

to a 'A" iron stake set in tt fences  the minium Hoe 
mon UDC beloVecti 12.91 and 27 55 acre tracts 
50'26"W., continuing along a-fence 66.32 A. to 

2.91 acre trect; and S.51•06'34"W., 100.30 ft to a 'A" 
27 kr the southwest curter Urdu: herein described !tact 

bt-of-way line of State Highway 
Ight-of-iway marker found A the !Allan' 

by a 22•56' catitral at& and 28 
nd at its end; and N.15"4317"W 

tithwest or 12.91 acre tract'. 
..°00'air-vc tonic right; 1144.63 II, HIM; 
OS 0218 chord: 14.27`15'16"W., 1137.00 

to Mc PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

EXHIBIT "D" 

TIIENCE, tame, Mk% and a 
56.53 asre tomb, then cm 
in the apprinrimme arra 

I I'NC1 
0•1131JVII., 1(13.9) 

'4" iron stake; S,42."3 
appruximate ver- ter of Silv 

2297 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF 
ORP. AND CASTLECOMB TRUST 
NO. 27 IN KERR COUNTY, TEXAS' 

land coolaining 22.97 acres, more or less, out of W. T. Crook Survey No. 71, Abstract No. 
g 13.15 acres our of a certain 56.83 acre tract conveyed Rom Lcswnc E. Imoginirc, er vs to 

ing Plan and Trust by a Warranty Deed executed Ilie 166  day of Jartuary. 1986 and 
the Real Properly BMW& of Kerr Comity, Texas and 9,82 items out of nemesia 12.91 ame 
of Texas to Castlecomb Trust by e Special Warranty Deed erecurad the 24°  day of May, 
ge 610 of Ow Real Property Records of Kerr County, Vexes: and being more particularh 

the scoultwest line of said 12.91 acre tract and northeast right of-wery hoc or Slate Iligliwny 
_deacribcd_tracrfbitirt 1/0110.beata:_.484.48 ÍLS. I sn,..srli. from-a-14e iron stoke found for 
approximately. 1713 R. N45'E nod 484 ti. S.15`31115.. from the west corner of said Survey 

2.91 acre ham N.44'.591/6"U., at 270 2.11 fl. reoling ihe ctu10111)11 lit,r 6t09,..tul l2.91 aml 
and acroSs saitl 56.83 acre tram lite a total distance of l l 10.64 11. to ri 'A" i,,uii atLike šcl 
tribularyl for the north corner of the hereto dencribial 016A; 

%At void 58,113 sten: Irma with thc said approximate center id ilniiiinge Wily! 
e; S.33"0911"E., 1111 90 R. to a MA 1/4" fr011 16141 S.20"311435W , 220.69 0. io 

to a set 'A" iron stake; rind t4. I 2"26'41"E., 406.43 11 to an unmarked point In the 
which it RA 1/4" jam 2121,2 IVthrelWe :2411e. hears ?WM 0. N.12-'71;41"W.; 

CAM0660tC, upon, over a across said 83 ierc Mid With llic Naid approximate matior of Silver L 'rook' 
7I"21'49W., 196.03 11. tit an 1.111111:1 kird point r a xi iron stoke make la.us 15.00 11. N 

s.iworstrui., 154.2 11. tu tin num. tcd pa' 2 set Yr" iron relerence slake bears 50.00 R. N.60"11'46"W.: and 
S 20°56'04"E , 219.72 11. lo a railroad r '1 per of 56.1(3 and 12.9 l IIC03 0114.:14, 

S.3 48'07"11, at approximately 279.5 11 passing the west earner or al 
en-County It lel Pouadatioa to Kerr County Industrial and Ilevetopment Foundation, 
ted the 24°  day or January, 1973 nod nerancicd ia Volume 161 at Page 51 of the Deed 
Miming with the common lino wean 1291 and 22.55 item tracts lbr a total distance of 
Sotalteast coma of the herein trial :tad 12.91 acre tract. 

TliENCE, with the northeast line or s 
certain 22.55 acre tract conveyed from 
Inc. by a Special Warranty Deed exe 
ithconts of Kerr County, Texas, then c 
985.05 R. to e railroud rail found forth 

THENCE, with dm south line of said I 
between 12.91 and 22.55 acre tracts; 
45.2 It R. to a fence cornetpost for a sou 

V," iron stake set for u reentrant cor 
iron stake set in the said martheast right 
and 12.91 acre tract; 

THENCE, With the said northeast r 
N.38"51'13°W., 617 37 ft. to a concrete 
the aro of sold curve to the right ataxia 

) to a concrete right-or-way marker 



Exuma "D" 

Page 2 - Z2.97 Acres out of the tategor Honeycomb Corp. and 
Castlecornb Trust lands al State Highway Nu. 27 kt Keir 
County, Texas 

l hereby certify that this field notes &ethanol and accompanying plat 
are accurate represmaations of the property chows and described 
hereon determined by a survey ade on the ground under my , 
dime a supervision, except no No was made (o recelablish 

y lines or cer5 aud sa all propcny comers aro as 
tag basis ,a True north has on LIPS observations) 

..,:" OF ), ..- ,ezere,f 
i t Tr4 6 1,1.1 

Lee C. Voelkol ................,.......:•... 
FE I- I Rugiumud Prof No.. 3otP) % L.C. 91.-41 81 .----............ 

County Server & VS, 3909 
•V,,•:.0., s, ,.'."...,:..0, 

v-1) 
:.1:!..; 

h 10, 2003 
arch 20, 2003 

-51';  ;itty cd-  fAhre-h, 2003 



EXHIBIT "E" 

TES DESCRPTION FOR 5.00 ACRES OF LAND OUT 
XAGON HONEYCOMB CORP. AND CASTLECOMB 

LANDS ALONG STATE HIGHWAY NO. 27 IN KERR 
TY, TEXAS 

Being all of a 
114 in Ke 
Hexa 
re 
tac 
1995 and 
described 

or parcel of land containing 5.00 acres, room or less, out of W. T. Crook Survey No. 71, Abstract No. 
exas; compisleg 3.49 it‘Tes out of a tamain 56.83 acre tract conveyed from Lonnie E. Unwire, et ux to 
Corp. Profit Sharing Plan and Trost by a Warranty Dead awaited the le day of January, (986 and 

359 474 circle Real Propedy Records ofKerr County. Texas and 1.51 acres out of a certain 12 91 acre 
it Bank of Texas to Castlecomb Trust by a Special Warranty Deed executed the 245  day of May, 

me 800 at Page 610 of the Real Property Records of Kerr County, TCX113; and bekig more particularly 
bounds as follows: 

BEGINNIN at a %* iron stake fnund in the nodheast right-of-way line of State Highway No. 27 and southwest line of said 12.91 
-.acre trealar the.nusteorner-or the-herein descdbed..tract and.sooth eorner-of a-certain-5.004CM tract hekliONIC-00aftyed Cgd 

5613 and 12.91 acre tracts 
day of June, 2000 and rec 
beats 229.76 It S.15°31' 
S.15°32%. from the west 

THENCE., with the so acre tract N.44°59*06E., upon, over and across said 12.91 acre tract at 323.33 R. 
passing the common lino ul 5613 acre noels, then oominuing upon, over and amass 5613 acre tract for a total 
distance of 714.67 ft. to a fou stake; N.8 condnuing upon, over Atld across 56.83 acre tract 169.32 ft. to a 
found 14" iron stake; and N.4411591 1"E., continuing upo over and across 56.83 WI% tract 220.14 ft. to a 14" iron riake found for 
the north comer of the herein described tract and ea f 5.00 acre tract; 

b MIS to Bill Dan Abel, Jr. by a Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien executed the 166 
072 at Page 777 of the Real Property Records of Kea County, Texas; width point 

corner of said 12.91 acre tr5c4 and approximately 1713 R. N.45"E. and 230 fl. 
71; 

THENCE, continuing upsn, over and across 
of the herein described tract; 

S.10°03'09"E., 149.01 ft to a 1/2" iron stake vet for the east corner 

THENCE, continuing upon, over and aaoss raid 56. aare tract SA4•59`06"94, at 1140.36 ft. passing the said common line 
between 56.83 and 12.91 acre tracts, tken continuing upon, over and across 12.91 acre tract for a total distance of 1110.64 ft. to a 
%" iron stake set In the southwest fine of 12.91 acre tract and -of-way line of Slate Highway No. 27 for the south 
corner of the herein desenlsed tract; 

THENCE, with the said southwest 1Me of 12.91 acre 
N.15'43'37"W., 254.72 ft to the PLACE OF BEOINN1N 

I hereby certify that this field note: deeeriptioa and aceompenying pl 
are accurate representalioos of Ate property shown and described 
hereon as detertnined by s survey made on the ground under my 
direction and mpervisku, except no survey was made to reestablish 
Patent Survey lines or COMM; and that all propetty oomers art aa 
shown. (Bearing basis =True north based on GPS observations) 

Dales Surveyed: March 19, 2003 
March 20, 2003 

WÁ, 1 
Lee C. Voelkel 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 3909 
County Surveyor tor Kerr County, Taxis  

right-of-way line of State Highway No. 27, 

Dated this 20 day't Mamh, 2003 

v  



EXHIBIT "F" 

OTES DESCAIPTION FOR 2.96 ACRES OE LAND OUT OP THB 
TLECOMB TRUST LAND ALONG PETERSON FARM ROAD IN 

KERR COUNTY, TEXAS 

or parcel of land containing 2.96 acres, more or kss, out of W. T. Crook Survey No. 71, Abstmet No. 114 in 
of a certain 5613 sera tract conveyed from L. Dejnatt Abel to The Castle:oath Trust by a Correction Warranty 

9*  da of July, 1994 and recoiled in Volume 758 at Page 52 of the Real Property Records of Kerr County, Texas; 
cribed by metes and bounds u follows; 

EEO n stake found in dm northwest line of said 56.83 acre tract for the north corner of the herein described tract and 
wan k 2 of Castlecomb, a subdivision of Kerr County &wording to the plat of record in Volume 5 st Page 307 of the Plat 
Records o err County, 'texas; which point bears: 608.29 11. 845°0309"W fT0131 the north corner of said 56.83 aere react; and 
approximately 3116 ft. N45°E fto west coma of said Survey No. 71; 

THENCE, upon. over and 
stake; 324°56'16"E, 24 
herein described treat, 
Vet 5 Pg. 307, Pig  

tract with the southwest tine of said Block 2: S35°42'49"E, 205.97 ft. to a found 'A" iroil 
oa stake; and 544°22'43"E, 69.97 ft, to a Vr" iron stake found for die out corner of me 
2, and the wart eorner of Keneington Boulevard, a fifty (50) ft. wide public street (Ref 

THENCE, continuing woo, o cross said 56.83 acre tract 515°36'01"W, 345.55 It to a Sr iroa stake found in the east I ine of a 
certain 22.97 acre trect henstofore conveyed out of 56.83 tract from The Castlecomb Trut to Schilling Door, Inc. by a Warranty 
Deed executed the T'd  day of April, 2003 and retro me 1259 at Page 261 of the R.eal Property Red:Oat of Ker County. Texas 
for the south corner of the herein described nut; 

THENCE, oontinuing upon, over and a 
found 14" iron stake; and NIO°02'04"W, 1 .86 fr. to iron stake found thr the north comer of 2297 sore tract and east corner of a 

certain 5.00 urn tract heretofore conveyed out of 56.83 tract from The Cutlecomb Trust la Billy Dan Abel, Jr. by a Cash Warranty 

Deed executed the 15*  day of .roly, 2003 and recorded in Volume 1214 et Page 314 of the Real Property Records of Kerr County, Texas; 

die test linc of UM 22.97 acre tract: N33°05'52"W 181.90 h. to a 

THENCE, continuing upon, over and across said 5643 acne tract 
V," iron stake fruind for the north corner of 5.00 acre WW1 and 
tract from The Castleoomb Dust to Billy Dan Abel, Jr. by 
recorded in Volume 1072 at Page T77 of the.Real Property  

inc of said 5.00 acre tract N10°02'04"W, 148.96 ft. (o a 
5.00 acre tram heretofore conveyed out of 56.83 acre 

or's Ilea executed the 16*  day of lune, 2000 and 
urn ems; 

THENCE. continuing upon, over and across saki 5633 acre tract with the northeast line of said 5 00 acre tract N4e58'27"W, 292.11 Lt 

to a '4" iron stake set in the northwest Una of 56.83 arm, tract tbr the west corner of the here ascribed tract; 

THENCE, with the said northwest lint of 56.83 acre nut N46°404131i. 235,71 ft. CII OF BEGINNING. 

I hereby certify that these field notes and accompenying plat are *cc 
representations of the property shown and described hereon as determined 13 a 
survey rude on the ground under my dinsution and supervision, except no 
survey was made to reestablish Patent Survey lines or corners; and that all 
property comers ere as shout. (Bearing basis True nook based on OPS 
observations) 

Date Surveyed: Januazy 19, 2011 

Dated this 10*  day of August, 201) 

UtrkG 
Lee C. Voelkel 
Regiateted Prolbs.sional Lund Surveyor No. 3909 
County Surveyor fbr Kerr County, Texas 



EXHIBIT "G" 

TES DESCRIPTION FOR 032 ACRE OF LAND OUT OF THE 
OMB TRUST LAND ALONG PETERSON FARM ROAD IN 

COUNTY, TEXAS 

or parcel of land mistaking 032 acre, more or less, out of W. T. Crook Survey No. 71, Abstract No. 114 in 
part of a certain 56.83 acre tract conveyed from L. Num Abel to The Castiecomb Trost by a Correction 

29th  day of July, 1994 and recorded in Voltune 758 at Page 52 of the Real Property Records of Kerr 
partkularly iescdbed by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEG iron stake found in the noithwest line of stid 56.83 acre (ract and in the northwest line of a certain 5.00 acre 
tract hereto ed out of 56.83 acre tract from The Castlecomb Trust to Billy Dan Abd, Jr. hy a. Warranty Deed with Vendor's 
Lien executed the 1 day of I and recorded in Volume 1072 at Page 777 of the Real Property Records of Kerr County, 
Texas and southeast line of e public road in Los Ptemiados Estates, a subdivision of Kw County according to the 
plat of record in Volume at Records of Kerr County, Tema for the north corner of the herein described tut and 
a westerly corner of said point bears: 496.6 ft. N4513'18"E fr0111 the west corner of said 56.83 acre tract 100.0 
ft. S45°03' Inv from* 00 acre tract and, approximately 2571 N45°E from the west corner of Survey No. 71; 

THENCE, upon, over and 83 acre tact with the northwest line of said 5.00 acre tact S44°56'42"E, 200.00 IL to a le 
iron stake found for the east cowl of the herein desalt, tract and a reentrant corner of 5.00 acre tract S45°031rW, 70.00 it. to a 
q" iron stake found for the south corner of the h led tract and a reentrant comer of .5.00 aCJ'e tract; and N44056)421V, 
200.00 a iron stab found in the 83 acre tract for the west comer of the herein descrled tract and a 
westerly corner of 5.00 acre traz 

THENCE, with the northwest line of said 56.83 acre 45'03'18"F„ 70,00 IL to the PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

I hereby certify that these field notes and accompanying plat are 
representations of the property shown and described hereon as d 
survey made on the pound under my diocfion and an 
survey was made to reestablish Patent Survey lines 
property corners are as shown. (Bearing basis True 
observations) 

Date Surveyed: June 2000 
hnuary 19, 2011 

Dated this 10th  day of August, 2011 

(4.! 
etetrIvP•illar 

' Lee C. Voelkel 
trr :.11.3CtS iet 

Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 3909  
County Surveyor for Kerr County, TOM 

OF TEXAS 
NTY OF KFRR 

OCT 8 1 2011 

I hereby leafy tikel 
.eckeace cathodal' and I 
worded In this Offittel 1115 



Exhibit B 



DOCKET NO. 47457 

COMPLAINT OF CLAY MOREHEAD PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
AGAINST COREY ABEL, TRUSTEE TO § 
THE CASTLECOMB TRUST OF TEXAS 

AFFIDAVIT OF JERRY WEAVER 

ON THIS DAY, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Jerry Weaver, 

who after having first been duly sworn by me, on his oath stated as follows: 

1. My name is Jerry Weaver. I am the president of the board for Castlecomb WSC Water 

Supply Corporation (Castlecomb WSC). 

2. I am at least 21 years of age, fully competent and authorized to make the statements 

herein. Additionally, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, and they are 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

3. Castlecomb WSC is a duly incorporated water supply corporation under the laws of 

Texas. 

4. Clay Morehead is the president of the Castlecomb Homeowners Association. 

5. Castlecomb WSC has been the de facto operator of the water and sewer system in the 

Castlecomb Subdivision since Corey Abel abandoned it. 

6. The residents of the Castlecomb subdivision are receiving water and sewer service from 

the infrastructure owned by the Castlecomb Trust. 

7. There are 28 connections to the water and sewer infrastructure owned by the Castlecomb 

Trust. 

8. Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust do not in any way contribute to the operation or 

maintenance of the infrastructure owned by the Castlecomb Trust. 

9. Castlecomb WSC has contracted out to Kerr Country Pump for the operation of the water 

system. 

10.Castlecomb WSC has contracted out to In and Out Services for the operation of the sewer 

system. 

11.Most of the residents are giving voluntary monthly donations to Castlecomb WSC. 
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12.The three renters of the three manufactured homes that Corey Abel rents out continue to 

pay water and sewer fees directly to Abel or the trust. 

13.Two residents do not pay anybody for water or sewer service. 

14.Castlecomb WSC uses the donations to pay for the cost of operating and maintaining the 

infrastructure abandoned by Corey Abel and the Castlecomb Trust. 

15.Neither Corey Abel, nor the Castlecomb Trust, have taken any action within the last six 

months regarding the operation of the water and sewer systems. 

16.Neither Corey Abel, nor the Castlecomb Trust, have been in communication with 

residents of the Castlecomb subdivision within the past year. 

17.Castlecomb WSC has started taking the steps necessary to obtain water and sewer 

certificates of convenience and necessity (CCNs) for water and sewer service in the 

subdivision. 

18.Castlecomb WSC, by way of Clay Morehead, and myself, have been in contact with Lisa 

Fuentes, a Public Utility Commission manager, to ask to be referred to the Texas Rural 

Water Association (TRWA) for assistance in obtaining the necessary CCNs. 

19.The TRWA has not contacted the Castlecomb WSC as of the date of this affidavit. 

20. A proposed tariff and GIS mapping data have been drafted in anticipation of filing for the 

CCNs. 

21. The Castlecomb subdivision is within the city of Kerrville's water CCN. 

22. The Castlecomb subdivision is not within the city of Kerrville's sewer CCN. 

23. Castlecomb WSC is in contact with the city of Kerrville to obtain the city's permission 

for dual certification for water service for the Castlecomb subdivision. 

24. The officers of the Castlecomb WSC are: Jerry Weaver, President, Brittney Weaver, 

Secretary. The Vice President position is empty. 
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State of Texas 
County of Kerr 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, on this the  11  day of October, 2019, to certify 

which witness my official hand and seal. 

      

 

Michelle L McGinnis 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

March 3, 2022 
NOTARY ID: 129743642 

    

      

      

      

N S ARY PUBLI in and for the State of Texas. 
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Bandera County 

Crockett County 

Edwards County 

Kimble County 

Kerr County 

Llano County 

Mason County 

Medina County 

Menard County 

Real County 

Schleicher County 

Sutton County 

TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

ANDREW S. MURR 
District 53 

February 17, 2017 

Dear Castlecornb Resident: 

As you are aware, it is anticipated that future issues will arise following the short-term 
repairs made to your subdivision's septic system. To that end, I want to recap the issues 
regarding this important matter and how they will continue to impact your subdivision unless 
you take steps to protect your interest in the future. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TECQ") has worked diligently to 
repair the Castlecomb septic system to a point that it will function until a long-term solution can 
be selected and implemented. Through this state agency, the State of Texas has spent more than 
$150,000 to remediate failures in the system, purchase and install replacement parts, monitor the 
system status, and protect the watershed and human health and safety. TCEQ responded under 
its authority in an emergency capacity, and it has no obligation (or budget) to maintain the 
system in any ongoing or long-term capacity. Other state-funded long-term alternatives (e.g., 
grants, low or no interest loans) are limited, and none appear applicable at present time. 

I understand that the Kerr County Environmental Health Department (the "Department") 
continues to monitor your septic system. However, it is unclear whether anyone is actively 
maintaining the system. While you likely have more detailed facts accessible to you, I 
understand that this system is owned by Corey Abel, who is also responsible for operating it, but 
that abandonment of the system has occurred. Corey Abel has filed to abandon the system with  
TCEQ, and it is believed he is no longer operating or maintaining the system. I understand that 
the Attorney General's office is engaged in enforcement of civil fines and penalties. and a 
criminal action is being prosecuted by the 216th District Attorney. (Should you wish to learn 
more about these details, you may want to contact Heather Stebbins, Kerr County Attorney or 
Lucy Wilke, 216th District Attorney or the owner/operator.) 

Since it appears that the owner/operator of your septic system may not be maintaining it, 
I want to stress the importance to you of being proactive and engaged in the process of selecting 
and implementing a long-term solution. Among options that may exist, the owner/operator 
might choose to sell this septic system to another party. The present or future owner/operator 
could maintain and upgrade the septic system I order to provide you with a stable and long - 
lasting solution. 

CAPITOL OFFICE: 
POST OFFICE Box 2910 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78768-2910 
(512)463-0536 TELEPHONE 
(512)463-1449 FACSIMILE 
ANDREW.MURR@HOUSE.STATE.TX.US 

DISTRICT OFFICE: 
715 WATER STREET 

KERRVILLE, TEXAS 78028 
(830)257-0432 TELEPHONE 

(512) 463-1449 FACSIMILE 
DI5TRICT53.MURR@HOUSE.STATE.TX.US 
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Page 2 
Letter to Castlecomb Residents 
February 17, 2017 

Another detailed proposal has been provided by city and county officials in which the 
City of Kerrville could possibly annex your subdivision, if you desire, and subsequently provide 
water and sewer services. However, the costs of this conceptual idea are high and would need 
diligent discussion by all interested parties (including homeowners). If you missed the public 
meeting regarding this proposal, I suggest that you contact County Commissioner Tom Moser at 
700 E. Main Street, Kerrville, Texas 78028 or call him at (830) 792-2216. This concept requires 
active participation by homeowners to develop and move any proposal forward, if that should be 
the general consensus among you and your neighbors. 

Other ideas may also be suggested. However, I stress that the emergency repairs by 
TCEQ to your septic system to make it operational were and are TEMPORARY and, 
without effoAs by stakeholders (namely you and your neighbors), you *ill vezy likely 
experience additional septic system failures in the medium-term to long-term future. These 
failures will likely affect your quality of life and your property values. Without your engaged 
and ongoing interest, a solution will not be found and implemented.  

I implore you to remain involved with this issue, to visit with your neighbors, and to 
actively assist local officials in vetting ideas and reaching a long-term solution. No one wants to 
force a long-term solution on you; rather, everyone desires that you assist in the formulation of a 
plan that best suits you and your neighbors. Without your involvement, another crisis-in-waiting 
lurks in your subdivision, and I am confident that no one wants that to occur. 

Thank you for taking time to read this letten Please visit with your friends and neighbors 
regarding this important issue. 

I appreciate the opportunity to serve you in the Texas House of Representatives. If I may 
be of any further assistance to you, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew S. Murr 
State Representative 

cc: Hon. Bonnie White, Mayor, City of Kerrville 
Hon. Tom Pollard, County Judge, Kerr County 
Hon. Tom Moser, County Commissioner, Precinct 2, Kerr County 
Mr. Ray Garcia, Kerr County Environmental Health Department 

, Mr. Joel Anderson, Regional Director, San Antonio Region, TCEQ 
Mr. Ryan Vise, Director, Intergovernmental Relations TCEQ 

jl 



Clay Morehead 

From: Castlecomb <castlecomb@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2017 3:25 PM 
To: Chris Lee 
Cc: Alvin & Carol Francis; Barrett Guzardo; bdavis002@stx.mcom; Brandon Miller; Brittany 

Weaver; Clay Morehead; Donna; lma Kryzer; Jerry Weaver; Joyce & Ernie Rodrick; 
Kimberly Lopez; Pat Croft; Rachel Maxson; Rick Phipps; Stacey Ellis; Alan Soth 

Subject: Re: Castlecomb 

Dear Mr. Lee, et. al., 

I dispute your characterization of my management of the water and septic system, and also dispute that you 
have suffered damages. Notwithstanding our disagreement on the above points, the existence of legal 
allegations involving the Trust does not provide you a waiver of your legal obligation to pay maintenance fees,  
as specified in your deed restrictions. Further, as the manager of the systems that serve your home, I will have 
to correspond with you as needed to perform my function. 

Very Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

On May 26, 2017, at 12:03, Chris Lee <c.1ee5806@ic1oud.com> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Able: 

l find both of your e-mailed letters of May 22 and May 26, 2017 to 
be most disturbing. Your previous management of the water and sewer 
system has cost the TCEQ over $125,000 to correct and has caused 
tremendous discomfort, stress and damages to me and my family. Before 
l would feel comfortable sending any funds to you, l would have to know 
that you are no longer involved in legal proceedings with the TCEQ, the Kerr 
County District Attorney's office and the Office of the Attorney General of 
Texas. 

You are hereby warned not to send any more correspondence or 
otherwise attempt to communicate with me until all pending legal matters 
between you, the TCEQ and the Kerr County District Attorney have been 
resolved. 

Sincerely, 

1 
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